

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3367

By COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND WATER

April 29

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete “creating new provisions; amending ORS 455.570;”.
- 2 After line 8, insert:
- 3 “(b) ‘Public utility’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 757.005.”
- 4 In line 9, delete “(b)” and insert “(c)” and delete “has a covering that ensures” and insert “is
- 5 designed to ensure”.
- 6 On page 2, delete lines 22 through 45.
- 7 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 5 and insert:
- 8 **“SECTION 5. Section 6 of this 2009 Act is added to and made a part of ORS 455.560 to**
- 9 **455.580.**
- 10 **“SECTION 6. (1) Public buildings constructed on or after January 1, 2010, or on which**
- 11 **outdoor lighting fixtures attached to the building are replaced on or after January 1, 2010,**
- 12 **shall have installed to the greatest practicable extent shielded lighting fixtures for outdoor**
- 13 **use.**
- 14 **“(2) Notwithstanding ORS 455.020 and ORS 455.040, a municipality may enact an ordi-**
- 15 **nance or resolution that meets or exceeds the requirements established under subsection (1)**
- 16 **of this section.**
- 17 **“(3) If a municipality determines that the use of shielded lighting is not practical for a**
- 18 **public building because of the historical character of the building or for other reasons, the**
- 19 **municipality may waive the requirements for the use of shielded lighting established under**
- 20 **this section.**
- 21 **“(4) As used in this section, ‘shielded lighting’ means a lighting fixture that has a cov-**
- 22 **ering or is designed to ensure that direct or indirect light rays emitted from the fixture are**
- 23 **projected below a horizontal plane running through the lowest light-emitting point of the**
- 24 **fixture.”.**
- 25 In line 6, delete “6” and insert “7”.
- 26
-